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Chevron

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

2418 Camino Ramaon, San Raman, Califorria « Phone (510) 842-95C0

:5: * Mail Address: PO Box 5604, San Ramon, CA 54583-0804
-

Marketing Department

May 13, 1992

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Chevron Station # 9-1924, 4904 South Front Street, Livermore, CA
Enclosed groundwater monitoring report for first quarter 1992
Enclosed compliance sampling report for groundwater remediation system
Enclosed Waste Analysis Plan for groundwater remediation system
Enclosed Inspection Schedule for groundwater remediation system
Enclosed Training Documents for groundwater remediation system
Enclosed Contingency Plan for groundwater remediation system
Enclosed copy of letter from Chevron to Alameda County dated March 29, 1991
Enclosed copy of Chevron project manager’s informal project note log

Dear Mr. Seery:

I have received your letter dated May 8, 1992. 1 apologize for any lapses in communication
between our offices in the past, and with this letter T hope to facilitate an improvement in this
critical arca. In response to your requests, | have enclosed several documents regarding the
remediation and monitoring of the subject site. If you would like additional information, please let
me know and I'l] be glad to help.

Enclosed you will find a groundwater monitoring report dated April 27, 1992, which was prepared
by Chevron's consultant, Alton Geoscience (Alton), to describe the results of monitoring
performed on April 6, 1992, During this monitoring event, Alton measured the elevation of
groundwater and collected groundwater samples from each of the wells at the site. Samples were
analyzed for the presence of total purgeable hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (TPHG) and for
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX).

Following five years of monitoring the nineteen site wells quarterly from 1986 to 1991, during
which time the groundwater gradient direction and the concentrations of dissolved gasoline

?roundwalu* monitoring (o semi-annual in a letter to Alameda County dated March 29,

enclosed). No response (o this proposal was received from Alameda County, so Chevron went

ahead and enacted the proposed change. Your letter of May 8, 1992 indicated that you do not -

concur with the sampling (requency currently in place. /Accordingly; I have instructed Chevron's) el

consultant, Alton Geoscience (Alton), to recommence quarterly monitoring of the site. Alton will

report the results to Chevron quarterly, and Chevron will forward copies of the reports 1o the F

appropriate regulatory agencies.
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Several of the groundwater monitoring wells are located in close proximity to other wells. 1 would
appreciate if Alameda County would consider allowing Chevron to reduce the sampling frequency
of 'some of the wellsat the site. This would make the monitoring much more cost efficient without
sacrificing the quality of the monitoring data. As it is, with nineteen wells sampled every quarter,
the laboratory analyses alone will cost over $6,500 per year. 'Chevron will not enact a frequency’
reduction without permission from Alameda County or. the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Control Board (SFBRWQCB), but Chevron would appreciate a reasonably prompt reply regarding
this request.’

In regard to your questions concerning the groundwater remediation system at the site, I have
enclosed the most recent discharge compliance report as well as packages of information which
describe the system and its operation. Due 10 the tight geology off the subsurface, significant
groundwater flow rates were not Ixam ble. When the system shut down in December 1990 due to ©
scaling problems, Chevron decided against restarting the system due to its marginal continued
benefil to the remediation of the site. Chevron decided to enact verification monitoring to insure
that the remaining dissolved hydrocarbons do not pose a threat to public health or safety during
their natural bjodegradation process.

In an attempt to aid your understanding of Chevron’s environmental activities at this site, I have
enclosed a copy of my informal project note log, which I began during my initial review of
Chevron’s files pertaining to this site. The enclosed log is current through today, May 13, 1992.
The log is not meant to be used for any purpose other than a quick index of the general activities
which have transpired. The entries are handwritten using acronyms, abbreviations, and broken
language for my convenience.

[ hope the information enclosed is helpful. If you have any questions or comments, I can be
reached at (510) 842-8658.

Sincerely,

%#’g??u

Clint B. Rogers
Engineer, Site Assessment and Remediation

Enclosures

cC: {w/o enclosures)
Eddie So, San Francisco Bay RWQCB, Oakland, CA
Jeanne Price, 213 Del Mesa Carmel, Carmel, CA 93921
John DeGeorge, Alton Geoscience, Pleasanton, CA
Ed Hoepker, Mobil Qil, 836-B Southampton, Suite 300, Benicia, CA 94510
Peter DeSantis, BP Oil, 2868 Prospect Park Dr., Suite 360, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670




ALTON
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April 27, 1992

Mr. Clint Rogers

Chevreon U.S.A. Products Company

Post Office Box 5004

San Ramon, California 94583-0804 31-0284

Subject: Semiannual Ground Water Monitoring Report
Chevron Station No. 9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Rogers:

In accordance with our agreement, Alton Geoscience transmits
this Semiannual Ground Water Monitoring and Sampling Report
for Chevron Station No. 9-1924, 4904 Southfront Road,
Livermore, California. Figure 1 shows the site location.

Monitoring and sampling of the ground water meonitoring wells
was performed on April 6, 1992, in accordance with the

requirements and procedures of the California Regional Water
Quality Control Beoard (RWQCB) and local regulatory agencies.

FIELD PROCEDURES

Prior to purging and sampling the wells, each well was checked
for ligquid-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. The depth to ground
water and, if present, free product was measured in each well
from the top of casing using an electronic interface probe
with 0.01 foot tolerance.

Ground water samples were collected after more than 3 casing
volumes of ground water was purged from each well. Each
sample was collected using a clean bailer. Ground water
samples were then decanted into the appropriate clean sample
containers for delivery to a California-certified laboratory
following proper preservation and chain of custody procedures.
Purged ground water was transferred to a 600 gallon, trailer-
mounted, steel tank (California Department of Health Services
registered), and transported as non-hazardous to the Chevron
Richmond Terminal for treatment.

56870 Stoneridge Drive, Sulle 6
Pleasanors, California 94568
(510) 734-8134 « FAX (510) 734-8420
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SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL REBULTS

The results of the monitoring and laboratory analyses of
ground water samples for this gquarter, as well as the results
of previous monitoring and sampling events, are summarized in
Table 1. Based on the previous wellhead elevation survey data
and depth to water measurements collected during this
monitoring event, ground water elevations and the general
ground water gradient direction at this site are presented in
Figure 2.

No liquid-phase hydrocarbons or sheen were observed in any of
the ground water samples. The official laboratory reports and
chain of custody records are included in Appendix A.

Please call John De George at (510) 734-8134 if you have any
questions regarding this report.

Sincerely,
ALTON GEOSCIENCE,

Sl Qe Zeaay—

John De George
Staff Geologi

Krlint C Hagann

Robert E. Logan R. G. 5088
Manager, Northern California Operations

wp919243d



FIGURE 1. SITE VICINITY MAP

CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO. 9-1924
4904 SOUTH FRONT ROAD
UVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT NO. 31-0284

SOURCE: WESTERN GEOLOGIC RESOURCES, INC.
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Pleasanton, Callfornla
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Table 1
summary of Results of Ground Water Sampling
Chevron Service Station #5-1924
4904 Southfront Read, Livermore, California

Concentrations in parts per billion (pph)
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Table 1
summary of Results of Ground Water Sampling
Chevron Service Station #9-13%24
4904 Southfront Reoad, Livermore, Californla

Concentrations in parts per billion {(ppb)
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-2 09/04/91 520.76 14.50 506.26 == bl b == ==g = . T - --- === --- N&
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Table 1
Summary of Results of Ground Water Samplilng
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road, Livermore, Califorma

Concentrations in parts per billion (ppb)
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Table 1

summary of Results of Ground Water Sampling
Chevron Service Station #%-1924

4904 Southfront Read, Livermore,

California

Concentrations in parts per billion (ppb)
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Table 1
Summary of Results of Ground Water Sampiing
Chevron Service Station #%-1924
4904 Southfront Road, Livermore, California

Concentrations in parts per billion (ppb)
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t- 03-15-88 519.52 12.92 506.60 29000 - 540 560 580 1900 -- . e - .- - GTEL
t-9 05-10-88 519.52 13.12 50640 - - - - --- - --- - e - - - HA
c-9 06-10-88 519.52 14.16 505.36 - - - -- - - - - - - - - N
t-9 07-25-68 519,52 13,00 §06.52 - - - --- - - - - - - - - NA
-9 10-13-88 §19.52 13.13 506.3% 2200 - 5 8 2 150 .- . - - -- it
¢-9 1-01-89 $19.52 1219 507.33 - - - - - - - - e - - - "
¢-9 01-12-89 - --- --- 2000 - L 12 51 % -- . e - - - SAL
¢-9 04-12-89 519.52 13.11 506.41 6000 M3.0 16 20 58 240 21 - - - - - CCAS
C-90 04-11-89 519.52 13.11 506.41 6000 - 14 2% 4 290 WGy - - - - - (s
-9 06-26-89 519.52 13.40 506.12 3900 ND(3.0 3 63 140 690 [ TES SR .- - - CCAs
¢ 10-13-89 519.52 13.46 50606 1300 NO(S ? HD(S % 50 KOS B - .- .- AL
-9 01-03-%0 519.52 1.9 506.32 1500 - ND40.5 0.7 2 ¥ T S E— - - .- SAL
¢-9 05-07-90 519.52 13.48 506.04 7100 - 2 1 89 500 19 - WDIOS - @5 = PACE
-9 09-29-90 519,52 13.39 §06.13 1000 - 2 3.9 3 16 1.0 W e 18 1.0 - PACE
t-9 01-03-91 519.72 13.28 50644 3200 - ND43 WD(3 R 140 0.8 KD!  WD(O.5  NDCD.S  ND(O.5  MD(O.S  SAL
c-9 04/12091 519.72 13.00 506.72 - . - - - - - B .- .- - K
c- 09/04/91 519.72 13.61 506.11 - - - - - - == o — - . - "
t-¢ 04/06/92 519.72 12.54 507.18 e ND{0.5 HD1.5 L . NO(O.5  WD: NDMO.5  NDIO.S  ND(O.5  NDWO.5  SAL

26-ppr-92 Page 5



Table 1
Summary of Results of Ground Waler Sampling
Chevron Service Station #v 1924
4904 Southfront Road, Livermore, California

Concentrations in parts per billion (ppb)

31-0284

PCE

:7:;:======|===l==jj|:||1|‘|;;;;::::;;:::::::L:;:;:;;=:;:::I:*j!jlll.l.*l.:lllj.lj.ljl||j[1‘:;1{;;|=::1]’::7:::::::::::::::::;::::::::::::::;:2:::_::::::::::.".:::::l’.lt.‘:].l;:l.l:;t.‘:illlllklkl]il]|k|]1|]|l|!’!’llﬂl::l;:l::::::
WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH GROUND 1PH-G 106 B I £ 1 l,2- OTHER  MC 1,1,1- b,
I SAMPLING/ ELEVATION Hij WATER DCA TCA DCA
MONITORING WATER ELEYATION
IEISIESEEEsefesse e s s T NN TN RSP e s i s a s S s s e e e S N N B N LR S A R ST RS S5 ST SR TR s S s I I e s T e o S s e S s T T S T e S s S S TS SRS TE ST T SIS SESCET
c-10 03-28-86 520 .41 .- == --- — --- R .. .- -- - - --- -
c-10 03-§5-88 §20.41 14.8% 505,55 90 - 7 ND{O.S ND{G.5 ND40.5 --- --- -- -—- ---
c-10 05-10-80 520.71 14.90 505.51 “- e - --- --- --- --- - - --- ---
t-10 06-~10-88 520,41 15,94 504.47 -.- e - -- --- - - - -- -- ---
c-10 07-25-84 520,41 14.85 505.56 == wes --- - .- - -=- - - --- -
C-10 10-13-88 520.41 14.90 505,51 AR {1000 e HD19.5 ND{D.5 ND{G.5 ND{0.5 === - - == -
c-10 01-01-89 520.41 14.83 505.58 -—- — .- .- - --- --- --- --- - ---
L-10 B1-12-8% === --- --- HD{1000 i ND{D.3 ND¢O.3 NP1, 3 Np40.3 - - -- --- --
£-10 0d-11-89 520.41 4.9 505 .51 ND (300 HI3.0 4.8 ND(O.5 AD{D.5 L [H9] 6.1 -- .- --- s
£-10 6-26-89 520.41 15.12 §05.29 ND{100 4.0 0.7 nO40.5 HD1O,5 1.5 ND{0.5 - --- .- ---
c-10 10-13-89 520.41 15.11 505,30 ND{500 ND{S wD(s NO(S ND{5 NP5 D45 .- - - .-
C-L0 01-03-90 520.41 15.01 505.40 HD{(500 ke NDLO.5 NB40.5 NDtQ.S% ND1O.5 3 .- -—- - -
t-10 05-07-90 520.41 15.53 504,88 ND(S0G - ND(D.5 ND{D.5 NDLO.5 NG, 5 NG5 --- Np{0.5 --- HD(0.5
C-10 09-27-90 520.41 15.20 505.21 ND{50 e ND{O.5 ND40, 5 KD(O.5 NDLO.S ND{0.5 ND! 1.4 ND(D.5  ND{Q.5
c-10 01-03-91 52041 15,06 50535 RO(50 — ND(O.5 ND$O .5 KO{0_5 KD{Q.5 ND(0.5 ND! ND(G.5 NDCD.5 ND(D.5
c-10 04/12/91 520.41 14.86 505.5% 110 - 16 ND(D.5 2.9 2.7 1 KD! MDO.5  NDCO.S  ND(D.D
c-1¢ 09/04/91 520 .41 15.22 505.19 HD{50 - ND{O.5 HD(0.5 ND(O.5 KO19.5 HD(0.5 D! ND(D.5  ND{O.5  HD(O.5
¢-10 04706792 520.41 14.21 508,20 e i e HR40.5 ND(D.5 ND{0.5 ND(D.5 M N ND(D.5  MOMD.S  NDCD.S
C-11 03-28-86 520.04 13.82 506.22 --- --- --- --- - - - -- - -
-1 03-15-98 §20.04 14,49 505,55 --- --- --- - -- - - -- - - a
C-11 05-10-88 520.04 1.3 505,73 - -- --- - --- --- - -- -
C-11 04-;0-08 §20.04 15.47 504,57 === - --- -- --- --- —-- -—- -
c-11 {7-25-88 520,04 13.60 506,44 - - --- -~ .- .- --- --- - . -
t-11 10-14-08 520.04 14.53 505.51 1.9 --- M0 33 4.7 67 --- --- - -
t-11 01-01-89 $20.04 14,10 $05.94 --- - s —an - -- --- .- s e s
-1 01-12-89 --= === v ND {1000 === NDLO.3 0.8 K0(0.3 ND{D.3 -—- - - — P
L-11 04-12-0% 520.04 14.36 505.68 ND{50 ND(3.0 43 N KD{1 WDl ND{1 ---
¢-11 06-26-89 520.04 t4.58 505.46 NB50 490 2 ND(2.0 ND(2.0 ND(2.0 ND(D.2 ---
(-1 10-13-8% 520.04 t4.71 805.33 ND¢500 ND(S 1114 HD(S NO(S ND(S ND(S ---
c-1t 01-03-90 520.04 14.61 505.43 KD 500 - NDi0.5 KD{D.5 ND{D.5 0.7 ND{D.§ .- e = -
c-11 05-08-90 520.04 15.53 504,51 110 = 12 i1 0.9 2 ND{O.5 == ND(O.H - WD(0.5
t-11 09-28-50 520,04 15.51 504.53 ND{S0 - 2.0 L4 ND{0.5 3.3 ND{O.5 ND! 1.2¢ NGS5 NDCO.S
c-11 01-03-91 520.04 14.83 505.41 ND{S0 --- 2 ND(0.5 ND{0.5 2 ND¢O.5 N NDCO.5  HDAD.S  NDCO.S
t-11 04r12/91 §20.04 14.30 505,74 --- --- --- .- .- - .- --- .- - -
t-11 09/04791 520.04 14.04 505,20 - --- --- - --- --- [ .- .- —- .-
L-11 04/06/92 520.04 13.5 506,48 HpL50 me- ND{0.5 ND{G.5 HD1G.5 NG5 HD{O.5 ND! NDO.5  AD(D.S  MND{G.5
26—Apr —92 Page &
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Tahle 1
summary of Results of Ground Water Sampling
Chewvron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Read, Livermore, Calitornia

Concentrations in parts per billion {ppb)

EIE IR R Rt b e er s S E S S C T s N N N S N AN N N N N N N N N N S N S N S s S sssTE=EEssET
WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH GROURD TPH-§ 106 § 1 : ‘ 1,2- OTHER M 1L1,0- 1,0- PCE L48
10 SANPLING/ ELEVATION 10 WATER o TCh oA
NONETORING WATER ELEVATLON

P NN r s i ae e T s S S s s e R R N T S S S N S T T T T N N N N S S S S SR ISR
(12 03-28-86 $19.82 12.61 506.21 - NA
t-12 03-15-88 519.82 14.55 505.27 WD(1.0 NO10.5 NIKO. S ND(0.5 ND40.§ - GTEL
(-12 05-10-88 §19.62 14.57 505.25 - - - e -- NA
C-12 06-10-8 519.82 15.63 504.19 - - - - -- N
12 07-25-88 519.82 14.51 505.31 - - - - m
t-12 10-13-88 $19.82 14,60 $05.22 ND(1600 HD(0.5 ND(O.5 NB40.5 NO<0. 5 - - - B
{12 01-12-89 519,82 14,62 505.20 ND{t000 ND(0.3 ND<0.3 ND40 .3 ND(O.) - - - sal
t-12 04-11-89 519.82 14.61 505.21 WD(100 D30 WDO.2 ND40.2 NDB40.2 ND{ 4 NKO2 - - (RS
{12 06-26-89 519,82 14.75 505.07 ND¢50 N30 NDIO.2 NDO.2 ND{2.0 NDS2. 0 M2 - - - £as
(-2 10-13-89 §19.82 .77 505.05 AD(500 ND45 ND(S ND<S NIKS ND<5 ND<S - - - 54l
t-12 01-03-90 519,82 14.85 504.97 ND<500 ND40.5 NDCD.5 ND40 .5 0.6 NS - . sal
t-12 05-07-90 519.82 14,75 505.07 ND(50 H0(0.5 NDL0. 5 WD40.5 NDL.§ MWS - NS - N5 - PACE
t-12 09-27-5¢ 519.62 14.61 505,21 ND(50 ND(0.5 ND(O .5 ND4B.5 ND<O.§ NGS5 MO L2 NMBS  NDID.S - PACE
Y 81-03-91 519.82 14.70 505.12 ND(50 #D(0.5 ND40.§ ND{G.5 ND{O.5 DSOS ND! ND(O.S NDCO.S  NDKO.5  NDCOLS  SAL
t-12 04/12/91 §19.82 14,52 505.30 - - NA
t-12 0904791 519,82 14.83 504.99 NA
t-12 04/06/92 519,82 13.81 506.01 WO(50 ND(0. 5 ND{0. 5 WD(0.5 ND(0.5 NDG.S MDD NDKOLS  NDGO.5  NDKD.S  NDMO.S  SAL
¢-13 03-28-86 522,24 12.9 509.29. - - - NA
¢-12 03-15-88 522.24 14.82 507 .42 250 2 HD(0.5 9 3 R 6TEL
t-13 05-10-88 522,24 £5.03 507.21 WA
¢-13 06-10-86 §22.24 16.10 506.14 - - - e e - WA
t-13 07-25-38 522.24 .73 507.51 - - WA
0-13 10-13-80 522.24 14.91 507.33 ND(1000.0 1.9 ND0.5 ND{0.5 ND0.5 - - B
13 01-01-89 522.24 14,10 508. 14 - - = - ¥
t-13 H-12-89 HD (1000 K0(0.3 0.6 a NB<0. 3 sal
(-3 04-10-89 522.24 14.99 507.25 ND{100 3.0 WDID.2 ND0.2 B ND40 .4 Mz - [CAS
c-13 06-26-89 522,24 15.16 507.08 WO (50 #(3.0 0.3 ND42.0 ND12.0 ND42.0 0.2 e - . - (RS
t-13 10-13-89 §22.24 15.23 507.01 ND(500 T8 KOLS NIKS ND(S A4S NO<S -- sal
£-13 01-03-%0 522.24 15.15 507.09 ND 500 ND(0.5 ND0.5 0.5 0.6 NMOS - e sal
t-13 05-08-90 522.24 15.02 507,22 (S0 MD(0.5 ND40..5 ND(0.5 ND40.5 KOS ---  NDKOLE -e- s - PACE
¢-13 09-27-%0 522.24 £5.14 507.13 ND¢50 NDL0.5 0.6 HD(0.5 ND(9.5 D05 ND L7 NDOO.S NI --- PALE
¢-13 01-03-91 522.24 15.08 50716 RD(50 MD(0.5 ND40.5 H0(0.5 0. NDO.5  ND!  NDCO.S  ADED.S  NDKO.S  ND(D.S  SAlL
13 04/12/91 522.24 .7 507.47 - N
c-13 08/04/91 522.24 15.43 506.81 . - M
¢-13 4706192 522.24 14.43 507.81 2 - N0, 5 WD(0.5 (0.5 MO(0.5 ND(O.5  ND:  NMO.5  NDO.S  NDGD.S D405 SAL

26-Apr-92
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TEENEEEEEEE s ss oo NI I RS R T eI s s s s s s r e m e s e S N TN E NIRRT TN A AN IR R LR AR R TR EREEE
WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH GROUND TPH-6 10§ B f
D SANPLING/ ELEVATION 0 WATER
HONITORING WATER ELEVATLON

FEEEESESSISss ST s et s s s NN IR ININTNTERIT A EESE
C-14 03-28-86 520.08 e
C-14 $3-15-68 52008 - “er
C-14 15-10-08 520.08 13.% 506.69 120000 13000 29000 2700
C-14 06-10-88 520.08 14.65 508.43
C-14 07-25-88 520.08 13.47 506.61
c-14 10-13-68 520.08 13.58 506.50 N ND ND WD
C-14 01-01-89 520.08 13.00 507.08
C-14 01-12-89 NS ND ND (o}
C-14 $4-12-09 520.08 13.47 506.61 HS K0 ND NE Ho
c-14 04-26-89 52098 13.80 50628 140000 14000 25000 3400
C-i4G 10-13-8% §20.08 13.62 506.46 86000 12000 16000 1600
[ 01-03-50 520.08 .91 506.17 120000 2500 16000 1800
C-146 01-04-90 520.08 13,91 506.17 76000 3900 8160 1200
t-14 05-08-90 520.08 13.89 506.19 62000 7500 11000 $400
C-ldes  09-27-90 520.08 13.78 506.30 -
C-14ex  01-03-91 520,08 1172 506.36
-1 04412491 520.08 1.9 507.14 60000 750 3800 72
C-L40H 09704191 520.08 13.84 506,24 110000 2600 11000 1300
C-14 04706492 520,08 12.44 507,64 e V.1 L
£-15 03-20-86 522.41 13.14 509.27 -
t-15 03-15-88 522.41 15.13 507.28 1.0 N0, 5 ND(D.S HD(0.5
£-15 05-10-88 §22.41 15.40 507.01 -
c-t5 t6-10-68 522.41 16.49 505.92 - -
c-15 07-25-89 §22.41 15.17 507.24
c-15 10-13-88 §12.41 5.9 507.08 ND¢1000 ND{0.5 HD40.5 HD (0.5
t-15 01-01-89 522.41 13.70 508.71
€-15 01-12-89 ND¢1000 ND(0.3 WD (0.3 NO (0.3
¢-15 04-12-99 522.41 15.34 507.07 HD1{100 W30 NDID.2 Hot0.2 ND{0.2
t-15 05-26-89 522.41 15.72 506.69 HD¢50 HD¢3.0 ND{O.2 K0(0.2 NDe2.0
c-15 10-13-89 522.41 15.% 506.45 HDIS00 ND{S ND (5 (14 ND{S
¢-15 01-03-90 522,41 15,42 506,99 HD{500 HD(o.5 N9 (0.5 ND<0.5
£-15 15-08-90 522.41 15.62 506.79 KD (50 KD(0.5 ND(0.5 HD40.5
€-15 09-27-9 527.4 15.59 506.82 ND{50 K0(0.5 ND(0.5 HED.S
C-18 #1-03-91 522.41 15.50 506.91 D50 ND(0.5 NDD.5 ND{0.5
£-18 4212/41 522.41 15.21 507.20
t-15 09/0471 522.41 15.90 506.51 -
t-15 14/06/92 522.41 1488 507.53 HO{50 HD (0.5 ND{0.5 MDD, 5

26-Apr—92

Table 1
Ssummary of Results of Ground Water Sampling
Chevron Service Station #9-1%24
4904 Southfront Read, Livermore, California

Concentrations in parts per billion (ppb)

L]

1,2+
0ca

He

ND¢O.5
2.9+
NB40.5

ND¢O .5

Hp{g.5

ND(D.5

ND{G.5
NDLG.5

ND{0.5

ND{D.5

WO{0.5 ND¢O .5

ND(D.5 ND{O .5

HD(0.5 ---
¥0{0.5 .-
NDCO.5 ND{0.5

NO{0.5 NDLO .5
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GTEL
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SAL
NA
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WELL DATE OF

10 SARPLING/
HONTTORING

FEFFTEITESIEIIIEszIaazass
C-18 #3-28-86

c-16 03-15-88

C-16 05-10-88

£-16 06-10-88

C-16 07-25-88

(-16 10-13-88

C-1% 01-01-89
C-16 01-12-89
C-1% 4-11-8%
C-16 06-26-89
C-ib 10-13-89
-16 01-03-%0
C-1e 15-07-%0
C-16 09-29-90
C-16 01-03-91
C-16 04/12/91
(=16 09704791

31-0284

Table 1
Summary of Results of Ground Water Sampling
Chevron Service Station #%-192a
4904 Southfront Road, Livermore, California

Concantrations in parts per billion (ppb)

et ettt P PRt S RIS EES bR EREL LRl Il iatittiicasbdaiinlasdiatiidideibiiiiiabiedleidlatabiilalraatidiiaciiiatasintafadnsiiiiiotostsiitss. £ E e = —+ 31|
CASING DEPTK GROUND TPl-G 106 8 I ; { 1,2+ OTHER MG Ll 1,0 PLE LA
ELEVATION 10 WATER oo TCh DtA
WATER ELEVATION

T R R R e R P e e R T T T T T T T T T ffrarir it ECe ot
519.60 - - - NA
519.68 -- N
519.60 13.78 505.90 500 1000 7 140 199 aTeL
519,68 14.98 504.80 = - NA
519.60 13.69 505.99 - - NA
519,68 13.80 505.89 1600 16 5.5 K0(1.0 16 - - B
519.68 13.45 506,23 - - - N4
1000 360 ¥ 78 51 $AL
519.68 13.76 505.90 15800 ND{3.0 130 ‘ 2 19 B CCAS
519.68 14.02 505.66 1300 (3.0 170 8 i 13 T CCAS
519.68 14.01 505.67 1000 ND<S Hl} HD{5 7 ND(S ND(S SAL
519.68 13.97 505.71 1300 150 3 a1 2 5 - $L
519.68 14.45 505.23 480 o 2 13 05 - WS - NO(G.S e PACE
519.48 14.32 505.36 30 18 2.1 ¥ 8.0 £.8 WD WDO.S  MDO.5  NDOLS e PACE
519.68 13.96 505.72 20 12 NB0.5 6 b ? No! 0.8 W05 N5 WDO.S  SAL
519,68 13.74 505.94 - - - - N
519.48 14.22 505.46 e HA
51968 13,16 506.50 o .. W wos ula R SN0 0S5 M5 K0S WS SAL

(-16 04/06/92

26=-Apr=92
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Summary of Results of Ground Water Sampling

4904 Southfront Road,

Table 1

Chevron Service Station

Livermore,

Concentrations in parts per

B2 1924

Caliilfornia

billion {(ppb)

st it st il aisantinsastar it bt o R R R e R R R R RS RN R RN AR R R R R R R R R e D el e
WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH GROUND 1PH-6
0 SAHPLEHG/ ELEVATTOR 0 HATER
HONITORING HATER ELEVATION

FEra it i spanwrrrr s E L e PR P EF = FE T RS RS ISR I RN IR RA SR EREea i e nR R R R et ot St En 2 2 2 S R EE R EES S St s B8 B 8§ 85 4 4 4 4 S 8 4 444 4 8 4 8 A
t-17 03-28-86 520.92 13.48 507.34 hals =
c-17 03-15-88 520.82 14.76 506,06 el
c-17 05-10-80 520.82 14.71 506.0% - == -
C-17 D6-10-88 §20.62 15.84 504,98 --- 2 -
c-17 07-25-28 520.82 14,63 506.19 e - - ---
(=17 10-13-88 520.82 14.83 505.99 270000 . 18 300
£-17 01-01-8% 520,82 14.78 506.04 .- --- -
-7 01-12-8% b - === 190000 HRL15 499
C-17 04-11-8% 520,62 14.63 506.06 27000 6.0 30 180
c-17 06-26-09 520.82 15.03 505.79 20000 Np{3.0 50 390
C-170 06-26-89 £20.82 15.63 505.79 27000 S 4 420
17 10-13-89 520.82 15.02 505.80 17000 KD (5 Wp{2s 48
c-17 tH1-03-90 520.82 15.10 50%.72 14000 = ND{0.3 n
¢-17 05-08-90 520.82 15.12 505.70 9500 28 130
17 09-29-90 520.82 14.99 505.83 ND (50 e- KDt0.5 HD40.5
C-170 09-29-90 520.62 14,99 505.83 ND (50 . ND(O.5 ER]
-7 01-03-91 520.92 14.92 §05.90 300 =" ND{O.5 28
c-170 01-03-91 520.82 14,92 505.90 8600 === L HK 10
c-17 04712791 520.62 14,71 506.11 8600 === LI | %
c-170 04712791 520.92 un 506.11 4400 b LI 1
t-17 09/04/91 $20.82 15.17 505.65 5800 --- NDES 0 27
C-170 09/04/91 520.82 15.17 505.45 g --- NOLS 9B 2
.17 04706792 520.82 14.14 506,68 2 === HD (0.5 5.8

26-Apr -92

IEETIREENATNNN

I 1,2 OTHER
DCA

H ] EEREITRESSIIART
5500 -
6700 --- ---
1060 NB{LD .-
2000 AB{10 ---
2200 NDB410 v
480 WDI25 e
210 Ni0.5 -
470 .5 -
ND10. 5 ND(O.5  ND!
HD(0.5 WW©.5  Ko!
140 W05 KD
150 NOCO.5 N
120 MO.5 N
120 NKO.5 WD
7% ND{G.5 ND!
bi ND{G.5 ND!
Al W05 D!

MC

1,1,1-
TcA

FERIEESTETIATIRIITISIEES

1,1-
bCA

NB40.5
NDSG.S
ND{0.5
Hi{0.5
ND10.5
ND{Q.5
HD(D.5
ND(D.5
ND(D.5
ND(O.5
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LAB

NA
NA

NA
NA
BC
NA
SAL
CLAs
CCAS
CLAS
At
SAL
PACE
PACE
PACE
PACE
SAL
SAL
SAL
SAL
SAL
SAL
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Table 1

summary of Results of Ground Water Sampllng
Chevron Service Station #9-1324

4904 Southfront Reoad, Livermore,

California

Concentvations in parts per billion {(ppb)

31-0:2u4

LA

FIIEIEIEIE = sIzzIEss TI=zz = TEETEE Lz s bt e i e ks R e R PR R AR R p e s n R R R R RE R RS R RS RS ER S L RN
HELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH GROUND TrH-6 106 B 1 £ ¥ 1,2- OTHER  HC 1,1,1- L,l- PeE
ID SANPLING/ ELEVATION [ WATER DCA Ch DLA
MONI TORING WATER ELEVATTON
et st et e et P R LS L P P SR RN SRR iR s n bbb P b e bR e e R e bR R E e e S P SRR RS S S S e e e e b e e e e e e b e b e TR e S SRR PR R R R P
c-18 03-28-84 518.96 === — e aes - - - .- .- . - .
c-18 03-15-88 518.5%6 --- --- .- -- - -- - . -
(-18 05-10-84 519.96 e === === - - - - - - o .
[-t8 06-10-88 518.96 14.89 504,07 --- - - --- - - - - - - -
c-l8 07-25-88 518.%6 13.79 505.17 - - .
C-i8 10-13-88 518,% 13.86 505.10 ND{1000 ND{O.5 ND{0.5 NDLO.5 Np40.5 - - -
L-18 01-01-8% 518.96 13.94 505.02 - --- -- -- -
C-to 01-12-89 --- ND{LOOD ND{D.3 ND¢O.3 WDi0.3 ND{G.3 -- - -
-18 04-11-89 518,96 14.86 504,10 ND{200 ND{3.0 ND{0.2 ND(0.2 ND{0.2 ND<O.4 16 - - --- --
c-18 06-26-89 518,96 14.02 504 .94 ND{50 ND{3.0 ND(O.2 ND(D.2 ND{2.0 ND¢2.0 31 -- -- -
[-149 10-13-89 518.96 15.06 503.90 ND{500 ND{S ND!5 ND(5 ND¢§ ND (& ND¢{S - -
c-18 01-03-90 518.96 14.07 504.89 ND(500 ND{D.5 ND{0.5 HBi0. 5 NB4O.S t - -
C-19 05-07-90 518.96 14.01 504,95 Hp{50 ND(D.5 ND{O.5 NG5 NB40.5 ND{0.5 - ND{0.5 ND¢O.5 .-
c-18 09-27-9%0 518.9 13.91 505,05 NpL50 - ND{D.5 ND{O.5 ND{D. 5 ND40.5 ND{0.5 NE! 0.6% ND(D.5  ND{O.S --
-i8 01-93-91 518.9% 13.98 504,98 ND{50 --- ¥D(0.5 ND{0.5 NP5 Ho.5 ND{G.5 D! ND{O.5  KDID.5  MD(O.5 ND¢D.5
C-18 0412791 518.96 13.83 §05.13 K50 ND(O.5 ND{D.5 HD{0.% ND{0.5 NDLO.5 NB! ND{B.5  NDCQ.5  ND¢D.S ND{C .5
¢-18 09/04/91 518.94 14,20 504,76 ND (50 NpLO.5 NDiG.5 ND(O.5 NDi0.5 NDTO.5 D! ND{0B.5  WD(O.5  MDCO.S NI D5
-18 04/06/92 518.96 13.07 505.49 HD¢50 NDL0.5 ND(O.5 NDLO.% D05 ND(D.5 ND! NDHO.5  NDCO.5  ND4D.S NDiD.5
t-19 03-28-86 520.99 --- --- --- -- -- --- -- - - .- - waat] i -
c-19 03-15-88 520.99 --- --- - - - .- --- i . . - .-
£-19 05-10-88 520.99 15.23 505.76 18 == 1400 360 350 1300 --- - -
c-19 06-10-88 520.99 16.58 504.41 .- - = —
£-1% 07-25-88 520,99 15.19 505.80 m— - -- . -- - -
t-19 10-13-828 520.99 15.27 505.72 ND{000 8.3 4.7 4.4 Np€0.5 - - - -
£-19 01-01-89 $20.99 15.20 505.79 --- -- - i
c-1¢ M-12-89 KD(1000 5 i ND{O.3 HD40.3 .
c-19 M-11-89 520.99 15.24 505.75 1000 3.0 1.8 ND{2 NDi2 ND<4 13 - £ - .-
C-19 04-11-89 520.99 15.24 505,76 500 1.2 AB{G.2 0.6 0.6 14 - s -
c-19 06-26-89 520.9% 15.44 505,55 500 ND(3.0 2.5 NB{5.0 ND{5.0 NDi5.0 26 --- - s e
£-1% i0-13-89 520.99 15.47 505.52 sS40 ND(S ND{5 ND{S ND (5 HD(S 13 13 - 5 -
£-19 01-03-90 520.9% 15.45 505.54 ND{500 - 1.2 Q9.7 1.3 0.9 11 --- --
£-19 05-07-90 520.99 15.68 505.31 NO{50 -- NDi0.5 HDLQ .5 ND(D.5 KD{D.5 (W] -— LI --- NIHMD.S ---
£-19 0%-28-90 520.9% 15.52 505.47 ND 5D == ND{D.5 ND{O.5 NDCO.5 ND(0.5 NDL0 .5 ND! 1.22 HD{O.5  ND4G.5
C-19 01-03-91 520,99 15.56 505.43 b6 NDi0.5 HD(0.& MDD .5 ND(D.5 1 D! ND{D.5  MDCO.5  ND{O.S 0.9
c-19 04/12/91 520,99 15.20 505.79 --- - -- --- .- --- . * - - . .
C-19 09/04/91 520.99 15,60 505.19 - - --- - - - -t - - - - -
-1 04406792 520.99 14.58 506,41 s - A s BN A0S T W BO(.5 NDO.S  WD(D.5 HDMO.5
26-P|PY—92 Page 11



Note:
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Table 1

summary of Results of Ground Water Sampling

Chevron Service Station #%-
Livermore,

4904 Southfront Road,

Concentrations in parts per

Top of casing and ground water elevatlons are elpresaed a5 fest above mean sea laval (NGVD-1929).

1324
Califor

nia

billion {ppb]

T I R R IR T T T R R F T T r T T TS T s s E s ST I I SR T S T T T T T I I I I I S T T I R T T I I I T I I I I T I NI T I I I T I I NI I NI I NI I TSR R RTINS IR FINEEINN IR NN N RIS EEEEESFEfScsEscofzsssIssa
WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH GROUND TPH-G 106 ] | I ( 1,2- OTHER  MC 1,1,1- L, 1- PCE
i SAMPLING/ ELEVATION T UATER DCA TCA DCA

MONITORING WATER ELEVATION
S P e R L e LI i by amnprpp gt nrrar i b i s e b s e P e E o e e T s e o T e e e e T T T e e r P e ranrar b BN T TR P T TR T T LT R e e
18 01-12-89 NA NA N& - A NDiG.3 NDL(D. 3 ND(D.J ND{O LT .- --- - -—- --- .-
T8 04-12-8% NA NA NA NDH4 50 --- ND{D.§ ND(D.5 ND{1.0 ND{L.O ND(1.D --- e -—- -—- ---
18 06-26-89 A NA HA ND(5O e ND{O. L ND{0.1 ND{L1.0 NDCL.O ND(0,] --- --- - --- a-
8 10-13-89 & NA N& ND{500 - D45 KD{5 ND¢S ND¢S KDL5 --- - -—- - -
T8 01-03-90 A NA NA HO{500 === ND{0.5 0.5 ND(D.5 L7 KD(Q.5 - - --- --- ---
T8 05-07-90 A NA HA ND{ S0 bk NDi0.5 NOLD.5 ND{O.5 ND{O.5 ND{D.5 --= ND{O.5 === ND(O0.5 -
T8 29-28-90 NA NA NA ND¢50 - ND{O.5 KD{(0.5 ND¢O.S ND{0.5 --- --- -- --- -- -
T8 0l-93-91 NA NA LL] NS0 - ND{0.5 ND(0.5 NESOLS 0.8 - - -~ - -- .-
T8 04/12/91 HA NA NA A4S0 --- HD40.5 ND{D.5 ND{G.S NGO, 5 - --- - .- -- -
T8 09/04/91 NA A NA ND (50 -=- ND{D.5 ND(0.5 NGiD. 5 NBO,5 ~n- .- - .- - ---
T8 04706792 K HA A NS0 --- ND{Q.5 ND¢D.5 ND{G.5 NDIG. S - --- -~ - -- --
RIKSATE 19-27-90 NA NA NA ND{50 --- ND(O.5 ND¢D .S ND{Q.5 ND{0.5 -- -- - --- -- -
RINSATE 01-03-91 NA NA NA ND (50 --- KD10.5 ND¢O.5 HD1G.5 0.6 --- .- --- -- --- ---
RINSATE 04712751 NA NA NA ND{50 b ND(D.5 k.6 ND{D.5 0.5 - --- - e .- .-
ATE 19/04/91 NA NA NA RD(50 --= ND¢D.5 t.e Np{0.% 0.5 --- --- --- --- - -
ﬁn 04/06/42 Hﬁ HA NA ND {50 -- HD(0.5 R, KD(D.5 ~Ew - -
EXPLANATION OF ﬂBBREUIﬁTIONS
TPH-§ 1Total Pettoleun Hydrocarboms as Gasoline - ‘Kot Analyzed/Not Heasured OTHER <5 ppb Carbon Disulfide detected im C-1 on 10-13-8%,
(EPA method 8015 sodified) NA :Not ApplicablesNot Availabie 3 ppb Vinyl Chloride detected in C-14 on L-3-90.
106 Total Of1 & Grease [EPA Method 5030 & S03E) M Mot Detected 1 ppb Vinyl Chloride detected in C-14 an 1-4-90.
B8 :Banzens (EFA method BO20 or B240) T8 Trip Blank 13 ppb Carbon Disulfide detected in €-19 on 10-13-8%.
T Poluene [EPA melhod 8020 o1 8240) p :Duplicate % Frobable laboratory contamination.
E :Ethylbanrens (EFN mathod 8020 or B240) GTEL :GTEL Laboratory 1 ‘Not sampled due to insufficient water in well.
b 'Xylsnes [EPA methed 8020 or 6240) BC iBrown & Caldwell Labotatory [E3 .0.01 feet L-PH measured,
1,2-DCA :1,2-Dichloroathan SAL iSuperior Analytical Laboratory 1 ‘Shean observed.
HC Hethylene Chioride tras (CCAS Laboratory H piluted 1:10.
CA 11,1,1-Trlehlaroathane PACE PACE Laboratory H} ‘Insufficient water in well for EPA 8010 amalysis,
1,1-bca  :1,1-Dichioroethans C-146 ‘Grab sample. only 1 and 1/2 ¢0-nl VOA’s saapled,
PLE sTetrackloroathens ‘See laboratory reperts for various detection limits.
1 ‘Non-typical gasoline pattern observed in chronatogram.
Momitoring dells €-3, -5, €-7, C-B, C-10, C-14, €-17, and C-18 sampled seaiannuatly, 1st and 3rd quarter.
Konitoring Wells C-1, -2, C-6, C-%, C-11, C-12, C-13, C-15, C-16, and C-19 campled annually, 1St quarter.
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Certified Laboratores

. Superior Prec::s:on Analytical, Inc
| 1558 Bve Unin ! e Sanfr Spieer 253174 e 4150437 08 /ax!d‘GgB?i-?IZE
R o ettt et T e
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
LABORATORY NO.: 12972 DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
CLIENT: Alton Geosclence DATE REPORTED: 04/14/92
CLIENT JOB NO.: 31-0284
Page 1 of 3
Date Date
Lab Number Customer Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed
12972- 1 TB 04/06/92 04/10/92
12972- 2 RINS 04/06/92 04/13/92
12972- 3 C-3 04/06/92 04713792
12972- 4 Cc-10 04/06/92 04/13/92
12972- 5 Cc-12 04/06/92 04/13/92
12972- 6 C-13 04/06/92 04/13/92
12972- 7 C-15 04/06/92 04/13/92
12972- 8 C-18 04/06/92 04/10/92
12972- 9 C-19 04/06/92 04/13/92
12972-10 C-5 04/06/92 04/10/892
Laboratory Number: 12972 12972 12972 12972 12972
1 2 3 4
ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits (ug/L)
OIL AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: ND<50 ND<50 B8 57% ND<50
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA NA NA NA
BENZENE: ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<O0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
TOLUENE: ND<0.5 0.7 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ETHYL BENZENE: ND<O0.5 ND<O0.5 0.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
XYLENES: ND<0.5 0.6 ND>0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Laboratory Number: 12972 12972 12972 12972 12972
6 7 8 9 10
" ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits (ug/L)
OIL AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: 66* ND<50 ND<50 110 670
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA NA NA NA
BENZENE: ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.7 12
TOLUENE : ND<O.5 ND<O0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5
ETHYL BENZENE: ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<O0.5 1.0 40
XYLENES: KD<0.5% ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
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CERTIFICATE OF

LABORATORY NO.:

12972

CLIENT: Alton Geoscience

CLIENT JOB NO.:

31-0284

BEVRERRY 821 7123

ANALYSIS

DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
DATE REPORTED: 04/14/92

Page 2 of 3

Date Date

Lab Number Customer Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed
12972-11 c-11 04/06/92 04/10/92
12972-12 Cc-2 04/06/92 04/13/92
12972-13 C-16 04/06/92 04/10/92
12972-14 C-8 04/06/92 04/13/92
12972-15 Cc-1 04/06/92 04/10/92
12872-1¢6 C-6 04/06/92 04/13/92
12972-17 Cc-7 04/06/92 04/10/92
12972-18 c-9 04/06/92 04713792
12972-19 c-17 04/06/92 04/10/92
12972-20 Cc-14 04/06/92 04/10/92
Laboratory Number: 12972 12972 12972 12972 12972

11 12 13 14 15
ANALYTE LIST amounts/Quantitation Limits {(ug/L)
OIL AND GREASE: NA NA NA N& NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: ND<50 1200 360 150%* 1000
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA NA NA NA
BENZENE: ND<0.5 ND<0.5 30 ND<0.5 12
TOLUENE: ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<O0.5 ND<0.5 0.8
ETHYL BENZENE: ND<0O.5 54 14 ND<0.5 3l
XYLENES: ND<0.5 6.1 12 ND<0.5 31
Laboratory Number: 12972 12972 12972 12972 12972

16 17 18 19 20
ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits (ug/L}
OIL AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: 44000 2400 2800 2300 41000
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA NA NA NA
BENZENE: ND<5 95 ND<0.5 ND<O0.5 190
TOLUENE: 120 0.8 ND<O.5 5.8 1800
ETHYL BENZENE: 740 110 33 27 440
XYLENES: 3400 100 130 29 5100

Certified Laborataries



‘ Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Page 3 of 3
QA/QC INFORMATION
SET: 12972

NA ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED
ND ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT
ug/L = part per billion (ppb)

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method 503E:
Minimum Detection Limit in Water: 5000ug/L

Modified EPA-SWB46 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:

Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Water: 50ug/L
standard Reference: NA

EPA-SW846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Water: 50ug/L
standard Reference: 10/12/91

SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Water: 0.5ug/L
Standard Reference: 04/03/92

ANALYTE REFERENCE SPIKE LEVEL MS/MSD RECOVERY RPD CONTROL LIMIT
0il & Grease NA NA NA NA NA
Diesel NA NA NA NA NA
Gasoline 04/03/92 200ng 89/93 5.4 76-111
Benzene 04/03/92 200ng 89/97 9.2 78-110
Toluene 04/03/92 200ng 87/95 9.4 78-111
Ethyl Benzene 04/03/92 200ng 87/96 10 78-118
Total Xylene 04/03/92 600ng 84/92 9.1 73-113

* Gasoline range concentration reported. A non-typical gasoline pattern
was observed in the chromatogram.

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Ciﬂb&i %@%ﬂﬁvxpwéﬁg)

Laboratbry Dfrector

Cerufied Laboratories



* Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

{555 Bk, Unit i e San Frameorn Caifornn 94 1o4 w315y 6372081 A fax 415 821-7123

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-15 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE:C-1
Compound MDL {(ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Certified Laboratories



Analytical, Inc.

1556 Bk, Uniti o= 5en Foroamgs A LT S w jd Gy Aa T 2R S e 415 8217123

Superior Precision
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-12 DATE SAMPLED: 04,06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE:C-2
Compound MDL (ug/L) - RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachlorcethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL. = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % +MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Uit Yene )

Laborato?& qyregtor

Certified Laboratories
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ﬁ S UPEI'IOI' Precisiornt Analytical, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-3 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE:C-3
Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L}
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =¢ 15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
, Richard Srna, Ph.D.

(o)

Laborater

Certfied Laboratories
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-10 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE:C-5
Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromcform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
i,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Cerufied Laboratones
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CERTIFICATE CF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-16 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Gegscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO,: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE:C-6
Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorcethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3~-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 KD

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Laboratory

Certified Laboratories
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-17 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE:C-7
Compound MDL {(ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichlorcethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 6.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorcethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Certified Laboratories
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-14 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE:C-8
Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)

Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chleoroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichlorocethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND

0.5 ND

Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-18 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NQ.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE:C-9
Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlerobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =¢ 15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Cerufied Laboratories
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-4 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE:C-10

Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 1.1
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 6.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDI. = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 104 $ :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Certified Laboratories
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-11 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE:C-11

Compound MDL {(ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1~Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :!MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Laborato
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-5 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOoB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/09/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE:C-12

Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorocethane 0.5 ND
Trichlorocethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 101 % :MS/MSD RPD = 7.5 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Cernfied Laboratcries



Superior Precisiorn Analytical, Inc.

CRGE B e 4 e e St Frarcsco Cabformay Q4129 e i Gy 5472081 S Fax 141518217123

R_______J

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-6 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geosclemnce DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO,: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE:C-13

Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichloroflucromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene - 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromechloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Cernfied Laboratories
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-20 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geosclence DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/09/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE:C-14

Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichlorcethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 101 % :MS/MSD RPD = 7.5 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-7 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geosclence DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPR SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE:C-15

Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L})
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
i,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Cerufied Laboratories
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-13 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE:C-16

Compound MDL {ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L}
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichlorcoethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 1.0
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =¢ 15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Certifiea Laboratories
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-19 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE:C-17

Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)}
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride ¢.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 6.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Laboratery,

Certifies Laboratories
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-8 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE:C-18

Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluocromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Certified Laboratories
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-9 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/09/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE:C-19
Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS ({(ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichloroflucromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichlorocethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 1.9
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 101 % :MS/MSD RPD = 7.5 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Certfied Labaratories
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